

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT

CASE No. ED 105456

LEWIS SOARS,
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

EASTER SEALS MIDWEST and CHARITY TWINE,
Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
St. Charles County Circuit Court, State of Missouri
Case No. 1611-CC01109
The Honorable Ted House

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Bret Kleefuss, #59175
bretcharles@yahoo.com
The Law Offices of Derald Gab, P.C.
1708 Olive
St. Louis, Mo 63103
Tel: (314) 367-4878
Fax: (314) 678-3998

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
POINTS RELIED ON.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The trial court correctly denied Appellant’s Motion to Compel Arbitration because the purported delegation clause does not meet the elements of a valid contract under Missouri law, lacks consideration, lacks mutuality of obligation, does not delegate to the arbitrator to determine the arbitrability of the claims most likely to be utilized by the Appellants, does not delegate Defendant Charity Twine’s claims to the arbitrator, and is unconscionable	4
(a)The disputed clause lacks mutual obligations because defendant does not agree to have the arbitrability of it's most likely claims against Respondent to be determined by an arbitrator (the delegation clause applies solely to the claims Plaintiff/Respondent is most likely to bring against Appellants)	
.....	7
(b) The disputed delegation clause lacks mutual obligations because it contains no promises with regard to cases that other	

employees have against Plaintiff/Respondent 9

(c) The disputed delegation clause is unconscionable because of
unequal bargaining power, no consideration, Appellants have
the right to not seek arbitration, Appellants reserve their most
likely lawsuits from arbitration and delegation, and there was no
meeting of the minds 15

II. The trial court correctly denied the Appellants Motion to Compel
Arbitration because there was no meeting of the minds and no
consideration for the purported agreement in that Plaintiff was an at-
will employee, the purported arbitration agreement does not contain
mutual obligations, the purported agreement is illusory, Plaintiff has
treated Defendant Twine separately for purpose of this lawsuit, and the
purported agreement as a whole is unconscionable 20

(a) The disputed agreement contains no consideration, no
mutuality of obligation, is illusory, and is unconscionable 20

(b) Defendants/Respondents waived their right to arbitrate 25

III. For the reasons already discussed, the purported agreement
including the disputed delegation clause is/are unconscionable 25

IV. In the alternative, if this Court does not entirely affirm the trial
court's denial of the Motion to Compel Arbitration,
Plaintiff/Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing on the
authenticity of the documents provided and the alleged formation of

this purported agreement25 - 26

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Baier v. Darden Restaurants</u>	
420 S.W.3d 733 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	17
<u>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</u>	
450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2014)	2, 3, 5, 7, 10, 21
<u>Bellemere v. Cable-Dahmer Chevrolet, Inc.,</u>	
423 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	17
<u>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</u>	
364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. 2012)	2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21
<u>Clemmons v. Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.</u>	
397 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)	2, 3, 5, 11, 17, 20, 21
<u>Dotson v. Dillard's, Inc.</u>	
472 S.W.3d 599 (2015)	18
<u>Eaton v. CMH Homes, Inc.</u>	
461 S.W.3d 426 (Mo 2015)	15
<u>Eveland v. Eveland</u>	
156 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	10
<u>Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac</u>	
321 S.W.3d 429, 434 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	5, 19, 20, 21, 24
<u>Gemini Capital Group, LLC v. Tripp</u>	
445 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)	17

Greene v. Alliance Automotive, Inc.
435 S.W.3d 646 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 7, 14, 17

Hopwood v. Citifinancial, Inc.
429 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 17

Jay Wolfe Used Cars of Blue Springs v. Jackson
428 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) 17

Jimenez v. Cintas Corp
475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 14

Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.
745 S.W.2d 661, 662 (Mo. Banc 1988) 6

Johnson v. Vatterott Educational Centers, Inc.
410 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 4, 17

Jones v. Paradies
380 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D.) 18

Kunzie v. Jack-In-The-Box
330 S.W.3d 476, 480 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) 3, 5, 14, 20, 23, 25

Major Cadillac, Inc., v. Gen. Motors Corp.
280 S.W.3d 717, 721 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 24

Marzette v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.
371 S.W.3d 49, 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) 6, 14, 18, 20

Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
273 S.W.3d 15, 25 (Mo. App. 2008) 6, 14, 20, 21

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson
561 U.S. 63 (2010) 13, 18, 19

Riley v. Lucas Lofts Investors, LLC
412 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 17

State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider
194 S.W.3d 853, 856 (Mo. Banc 2006) 6, 12

Sumners v. Service Vending Co.
102 S.W.3d 37, 41 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 7

TXR, LLC v. Stricker
440 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014) 17

Whitney v. Alltel Commc'ns, Inc.
173 S.W.3d 300, 308 (Mo. App. 2005) 15

Whitworth v. McBride & Son Homes, Inc.
344 S.W.3d 730, 737 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) ... 4, 5, 6, 14, 19, 20, 21

LAWS AND STATUTES

MO. REV. STAT. §§ 288.070.1 – 288.070.11 8

MO. REV. STAT. § 287.390 8
